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INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES MANUEL D’INSTRUCTIONS 

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION ET DE 
FONCTIONNEMENT
Les jouets IMC TOYS sont soumis à des 
contrôles stricts lors de leur production 
afin de garantir le plaisir du jeu et la sécu-
rité des enfants.  Ils sont faciles à utiliser 
et leur fonctionnement est simple.  Nous 
sommes convaincus qu’ils feront passer 
de vos enfants de bons moments divertis-
sements. 
Nous vous remercions de l’acquisition et 
de la confiance déposée en l’un de nos pro-
duits. Pour consulter notre vaste catalogue 
de produits, nous vous invitons à visiter 
notre site Internet : 
www.imctoys.com

INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES
REMARQUE À L’INTENTION DES 
ADULTES 
Avant de remettre le jeu aux enfants, reti-
rez tous les emballages plastiques, fils de 
fer et autres éléments qui ont servi à l’im-
mobiliser pendant le transport. 
Vérifiez régulièrement l’état du produit 
pendant son utilisation (coutures, ferme-
tures, etc.) afin d’éviter qu’il se dégrade 
et qu’on puisse accéder au mécanisme.  
N’oubliez pas que l’accès au logement des 
piles doit toujours être bloqué grâce à la vis 
de sécurité.

FONCTIONNEMENT AVEC PILES
RAPPEL ! 
Ce produit est distribué avec les piles four-
nies pour offrir une fonction Essayez-moi 
(«try-me»). C’est pourquoi il peut arriver 
que les piles ne soient pas dans des condi-
tions optimales ou qu’elles soient usées. Il 
est recommandé de les remplacer. Le chan-
gement ou la manipulation des piles doit 
toujours être effectué sous la surveillance 
d’un adulte.

Installation ou remplacement des piles :
Décollez le velcro (B) situé à l’arrière du 
personnage pour accéder au comparti-
ment des piles (voir fig. 1). Situez le sélec-
teur de fonction (A) en position OFF, puis 
ôtez le couvercle du logement des piles 
(C) à l’aide un tournevis étoile, tel qu’indi-
qué sur l’image (voir fig. 2). Insérez 3 piles 
alcalines LR03 (AAA) de 1,5 V, en respectant 
la polarité indiquée sur le graphique (voir 
fig. 3). Resserrez la vis de sécurité pour 
fixer le couvercle et éviter que vos enfants 
puissent ouvrir le compartiment des piles. 
N’oubliez pas de placer le sélecteur de 
fonction en position ON (A) pour l’activer 
avant de refermer le velcro.

Fonctionnement :
Sélecteur (A) en positon ON, placez la 
sucette (D) dans la bouche de la poupée 
(voir fig. 5).
Quand on appuie sur son ventre (E), su-
cette en place, elle chante des berceuses 
pendant plusieurs minutes, tandis que 
son ventre projette des étoiles et des lunes 
(voir fig. 4). A l’issue des 5 berceuses, la pro-
jection prend fin à son tour.
Si, pendant la berceuse, vous appuyez de 
nouveau sur le ventre (E), la musique s’ar-
rête et une nouvelle berceuse commence. 
Au total, il y a cinq différentes berceuses.
Quand on lui retire sa sucette (D) de la 
bouche, elle émet des bruits de pleurs et 
des éclats de lumière en guise de larmes 
(voir fig. 6). Pour qu’elle arrête de pleurer, 
il suffit de lui remettre la sucette (D) dans 
la bouche. 

Mode Silencieux/Mute 
Quand on met le sélecteur (A) en position 

 (voir fig. 1), le fonctionnement est le 
même, mais sans aucun son. 

Mode économie d’énergie : 
Pour éviter de consommer inutilement 
les piles, le produit est équipé d’un sys-
tème d’économie d’énergie qui s’active 
au bout de 1 minute environ s’il n’y a pas 
eu d’interaction, de reproduction de sons 
ou d’effets de lumière. Le mode économie 
d’énergie peut être activé manuellement 
en maintenant la pression 3 secondes sur 
le ventre (E) de Jenna lorsqu’elle émet une 
berceuse.
Pour réactiver le produit, appuyez sur le 
ventre (E) ou mettez en place/retirez la 
sucette (D). 

Conseils pour une bonne utilisation
Solution des problèmes :
Si le produit ne s’allume pas, vérifiez la po-
sition du sélecteur (A). Si le produit n’émet 
aucun son, vérifiez la position du sélecteur 
(A) et assurez-vous qu’il n’est pas en posi-
tion « MUTE ».
Si le volume est faible ou si l’intensité de la 
lumière baisse, contrôlez l’état des piles et 
remplacez-les si nécessaire. 

ENTRETIEN
Le personnage et le pyjama ne peuvent 
être lavés qu’en surface. Pour ce faire, 
utilisez un chiffon légèrement humidifié 
à l’aide d’un produit de nettoyage à sec 
non agressif. N’utilisez ni détergents ni 
dissolvants. Si le produit a été mouillé, étei-
gnez-le et retirez immédiatement les piles. 
Séchez le compartiment des piles avec un 
chiffon sec. Laissez le compartiment des 
piles ouvert jusqu’à ce qu’il soit bien sec ; 
l’opération peut être accélérée à l’aide d’un 
sèche-cheveux. N’essayez pas d’utiliser 
l’appareil tant qu’il n’est pas complètement 
sec.
Note à l’intention des adultes : Pour des 
raisons de sécurité et de conception, le 
pyjama du personnage ne peut pas être 
retiré..

RECOMMANDATIONS POUR UNE UTI-
LISATION RESPONSABLE ET POUR LA 
PROTECTION DE L’ENVIRONNEMENT
Déposez les emballages de transport, les 
cartons, les emballages plastique, etc., 
dans les conteneurs de recyclage de votre 
localité. 
Si le jouet fonctionne encore et que vous 
n’en voulez plus, ne le jetez pas. Pensez que 
d’autres personnes pourront encore l’utili-
ser et s’amuser avec ce jouet ; recherchez 
des entités et/ou des associations suscep-
tibles de le leur faire parvenir.
Le produit ne doit pas être jeté dans la pou-
belle ménagère lorsqu’il n’est plus utilisé.
Utiliser les services de recyclage de votre 
communauté.
Les produits portant l’étiquette WEEE (une 
poubelle avec une croix) signalent que 
l’utilisateur final ne doit pas jeter ce pro-
duit et qu’il doit être amené à un centre de 
recyclage pour les dispositifs électriques et 
électroniques.
Utilisez de préférence des piles rechar-
geables. Débranchez le jouet après utilisa-
tion et retirez les piles si vous avez l’inten-
tion de ne pas utiliser le jouet pendant une 
longue période.
Consultez le symbole sur le produit, dans 
le manuel d’utilisation ou sur l’emballage 

pour plus d’informations. Les matériaux 
sont recyclables, conformément au mar-
quage du produit. Vous faites une impor-
tante contribution à la protection de notre 
environnement quand vous recyclez le 
matériel ou quand vous trouvez d’autres 
formes d’utilisation des vieux appareils.
Veuillez contacter votre centre de recy-
clage le plus proche ou les autorités 
locales.

ATTENTION ! 
- Attention. Ce jouet émet des flashs et des 
éclats de lumière qui peuvent provoquer 
des crises d’épilepsie aux personnes sen-
sibles.
- Conserver l’emballage afin de disposer 
des informations essentielles concernant 
le produit. 
- Notre société se réserve le droit de modi-
fier le produit par rapport à l’illustration 
afin d’y apporter des améliorations tech-
niques.
- Ce produit fonctionne avec 3 piles du 
type  AAA 1.5V (incluses).
- Ce produit est fourni avec 3 piles AAA 
1.5V incluses pour la fonction «try-me» ou 
essaie-moi ; pour le fonctionnement nor-
mal du produit il est recommandé de les 
remplacer si nécessaire.
- Les piles ou accumulateurs devront être 
installés en respectant les repères de pola-
rité comme indiqué sur le schéma. 
- Les piles ou accumulateurs usés devront 
être retirés du jouet afin d’éviter tout dan-
ger de détérioration.
- Ne pas mélanger de piles neuves et déjà 
utilisées en même temps.
- Ne pas mélanger différents types de piles 
en même temps.
- Utiliser uniquement les piles du type re-
commandé par le fabricant ou un modèle 
similaire.
- Les piles non rechargeables ne devront 
pas être rechargées.
- Les bornes des piles ne devront pas être 
court-circuitées.
- La substitution ou la manipulation des 
piles doit toujours être réalisée sous la 
supervision d’un adulte.
- Retirer les piles de leur logement en cas 
de non utilisation prolongée. 
- Veuillez respecter l’environnement et 
déposer les piles usées dans les conteneurs 
destinés à cette fin.
- Les piles doivent être enlevées du jouet 
avant d’être chargées.
- Les piles rechargeables doivent toujours 
être chargées sous la supervision d’un 
adulte.
- Pour un meilleur fonctionnement, nous 
recommandons l’utilisation de piles alca-
lines.
- Lisez les instructions avant emploi, sui-
vez-les et gardez-les pour la référence. 
- En cas de perturbations radioélectriques, 
l’échantillon peut ne pas fonctionner cor-
rectement. Son fonctionnement reprend 
normalement une fois que les perturba-
tions ont disparu.
- Au cas où une décharge électrostatique 
se produit, l’appareil peut mal fonctionner 
et l’utilisateur peut avoir de le règler de 
nouveau où à le réinitialiser.
- En cas de flux transitoires électriques, 
l’appareil peut mal fonctionner et l’utilisa-
teur doit redémarrer le dispositif.
- Ôter tous les éléments destinés à la fixa-
tion et à la protection du produit pendant 
le transport avant de le remettre aux en-
fants (plastiques, étiquettes, fils de fer, etc.).

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO Y 
FUNCIONAMIENTO 
Los juguetes de IMC TOYS siguen estrictos 
controles en su producción para garantizar 
el disfrute y la seguridad de los niños.  Son 
de fácil uso y funcionamiento. Estamos 
seguros que les proporcionarán grandes 
momentos de entretenimiento. Le agrade-
cemos la adquisición y la confianza deposi-
tada en uno de nuestros productos. 
Para ver nuestro extenso catálogo de pro-
ductos, le invitamos a que visite nuestra 
página web en  www.imctoys.com

INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE
 NOTA PARA ADULTOS
Retire todos los plásticos, alambres y cual-
quier objeto que esté destinado a sujetar 
el producto durante su transporte antes de 
entregárselo a los niños. 
Verifique periódicamente el estado del 
producto durante su uso (costuras, cierres, 
etc.) para evitar deterioros que permitan 
acceder  al mecanismo. Recuerde que el 
compartimento de pilas debe siempre te-
ner  bloqueado el acceso a su interior con 
el tornillo de seguridad.

FUNCIONAMIENTO CON PILAS
¡RECUERDE! 
Este producto se distribuye con las pilas in-
cluidas para poder ofrecer la función (Prué-
bame o TRY-ME) y por este motivo las pilas 
pueden no estar en óptimas condiciones o 
agotadas. Si es necesario se recomienda su 
sustitución. 
La sustitución o manipulación de las pilas, 
deberá ser realizada siempre bajo la super-
visión de un adulto.

Instalación o sustitución de las pilas:
Abra el cierre de velcro (B) situado en la 
parte posterior del muñeco para acceder al 
compartimento de baterías (ver fig. 1).  Si-
túe el selector de función (A) en la posición 
OFF y seguidamente abra la tapa de acce-
so al compartimento de las pilas (C), con la 
ayuda de un destornillador de estrella tal 
y como se indica en la imagen (ver fig. 2). 
Inserte 3 pilas alcalinas del tipo LR03 (AAA) 
de 1.5V, respetando la polaridad indicada 
en el gráfico (ver fig. 3). Atornille de nuevo 
la tapa con el tornillo de seguridad para 
evitar que sus hijos accedan al comparti-
mento de las pilas. Recuerde colocar el se-
lector de función en posición ON (A) para 
activarlo antes de cerrar el cierre de velcro.

Funcionamiento:
Con el selector (A) en posición ON, coloque 
el chupete (D) a la muñeca (ver fig. 5).
Al presionar sobre su barriga (E) con el 
chupete puesto, esta reproducirá distintas 
nanas durante varios minutos mientras se 
proyectan estrellitas y lunas desde su barri-
ga (ver fig.4). Tras reproducir las 5 nanas la 
proyección también finalizará.
Si durante la reproducción de la nana pre-
siona de nuevo la barriga (E), ésta se inte-
rrumpirá y dará comienzo una nueva nana. 
Hay un total de cinco nanas distintas.
Si en cualquier momento retira el chupete 
(D) de la boca a la muñeca, esta realizará 
sonidos de llanto y efectos de luz a modo 
de lágrimas (ver fig. 6). Para que deje de 
llorar, sólo tendrá que colocar de nuevo el 
chupete (D). 

Modo Silencio/Mute 
Al posicionar el selector (A) en posición   
(ver fig. 1), el funcionamiento será el mis-
mo pero sin reproducir sonido alguno. 

Modo ahorro de energía: 
Para evitar un consumo innecesario de ba-
terías, el producto dispone de un sistema 
de ahorro de energía y este se activará al 
transcurrir 1 minuto aproximadamente 
sin interacción, reproducción de sonidos o 
efectos de luces. De forma manual podrá 
activar el modo ahorro de energía si man-
tiene presionada su barriga (E) durante 3 
segundos mientras Jenna está reprodu-
ciendo una de las nanas.
Para reactivar el producto presione la barri-
ga (E) o inserte/retire el chupete (D). 

Consejos para una correcta utilización                    
Resolución de problemas:
Si el producto no se activa verifique la 
posición del selector (A). En el caso que el 
producto no reproduzca sonidos, verifique 
la posición del selector (A) y que éste no se 
encuentre en posición “MUTE”.
Si el volumen es bajo o la luz disminuye en 
intensidad, revise el estado de las pilas y si 
es necesario sustitúyalas. 

MANTENIMIENTO
El muñeco y el pijama solo pueden ser 
lavados superficialmente, para ello utilice 
un paño ligeramente humedecido con un 
producto suave de limpieza en seco. No 
use detergentes o disolventes. En el caso 
de que se mojara el equipo, apáguelo y 
extraiga las pilas inmediatamente. Seque 
el compartimiento de pilas con un trapo 
seco. Deje destapado el compartimiento 
de pilas hasta que esté completamente 
seco, puede acelerar esta operación ayu-
dándose de un secador de mano. No inten-
te utilizar el equipo hasta que éste no esté 
completamente seco.
Nota para Adultos: Por razones de seguri-
dad y diseño, el pijama no puede retirarse 
del muñeco.

RECOMENDACIONES PARA UN USO 
RESPONSABLE Y PARA LA PROTECCIÓN 
MEDIOAMBIENTAL
Deposita los embalajes de transporte, car-
tón, plásticos, etc., en los contenedores de 
reciclaje de tu localidad.
Si el juguete todavía funciona y ya no lo 
quieres, no lo tires. Recuerda que otras 
personas pueden seguir disfrutando de él, 
busca entidades y/o asociaciones que pue-
dan hacérselo llegar. 
No debe tirar el producto a un contenedor 
de basura de casa cuando ya no le sea de 
utilidad.
Utilice los servicios de reciclaje de su co-
munidad.
Los productos etiquetados con el símbolo 
WEEE (un “cubo de basura” con una cruz) 
indican que el usuario final no debe des-
echar este producto y este debe ser lleva-
do a un punto de reciclaje de dispositivos 
eléctricos y electrónicos.
Utiliza pilas recargables siempre que pue-
das. Recuerda desconectar el juguete si 
has terminado de jugar y retira las pilas del 
juguete si no lo vas a usar por un largo pe-
riodo de tiempo.
Consulte el símbolo inscrito en el produc-

to, el manual de usuario o el embalaje 
para más información. Los materiales son, 
según el marcado, reciclables. Si recicla el 
material o encuentra forma de reutilizar 
los dispositivos viejos, contribuye de for-
ma importante a la protección del medio 
ambiente.
Por favor, consulte con el centro de reci-
claje o con las autoridades locales más 
cercanos.

¡ADVERTENCIAS! 
- Advertencia. Este juguete produce flashes 
y destellos que pueden provocar epilepsia 
en personas sensibles.
- Por favor, guarde el embalaje para futuras 
referencias, ya que contiene información 
muy importante.
- La empresa se reserva el derecho a que el 
producto pueda diferir de la ilustración por 
mejoras técnicas.
- Este producto requiere 3 pilas  AAA de 
1.5V (incluidas).
- Este producto se distribuye con 3 pilas 
AAA 1.5V incluidas para la función “try me” 
o pruébame, para el funcionamiento nor-
mal del producto se recomienda su susti-
tución si fuera necesario.
- Las pilas o acumuladores deben ser colo-
cados respetando la polaridad indicada en 
el gráfico.
- Las pilas o acumuladores usados deberán 
ser retirados del juguete, podrían causar 
averías.
- No mezclar pilas viejas con pilas nuevas.
- No mezclar diferentes tipos de pilas.
- Sólo deben utilizarse pilas del tipo reco-
mendado por el fabricante o equivalentes.
- Las pilas no recargables, no deben ser 
recargadas.
- Los bornes de las pilas no deben ser cor-
tocircuitados.
- La sustitución o manipulación de las pilas, 
deberá ser realizada siempre bajo la super-
visión de un adulto.
- Retire las pilas del compartimento, cuan-
do no vaya a utilizar la unidad por un perio-
do largo de tiempo.
- Por favor, sea respetuoso con el medio 
ambiente, y deposite las pilas gastadas en 
los contenedores para tal fin.
- Las pilas recargables deben retirarse del 
juguete antes de ser cargadas.
- Las pilas recargables sólo deben  ser car-
gadas bajo la supervisión de un adulto.
- Para un mejor funcionamiento recomen-
damos el uso de pilas alcalinas.
- Lea las instrucciones antes de usar, sígalas 
y guardelas como referencia. 
- En un entorno con interferencias de ra-
dio frecuencia, la muestra puede funcio-
nar incorrectamente y su funcionamiento 
volverá a ser normal cuando se elimine la 
interferencia.
- En caso de descarga electroestática, pue-
de provocarse un mal funcionamiento de 
la muestra y por tanto el usuario deberá 
reiniciarla.
- Si se producen transitorios, la muestra 
funcionará mal y el usuario deberá reini-
ciarla.
- Quitar todos los elementos destinados a 
la sujeción y protección del producto du-
rante el transporte antes de dárselo a los 
niños (plásticos, etiquetas, alambres, etc.).
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USE AND OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
IMC TOYS products undergo strict produc-
tion controls to guarantee the enjoyment 
and safety of your children.  They are easy 
to use and operate. We are certain that 
they will provide your children with great 
entertainment. Thank you for purchasing 
one of our products. 
To consult our extensive product cata-
logue, please visit our web page at 
www.imctoys.com

IMPORTANT INFORMATION
WARNING FOR ADULTS
Remove all plastic elements, wires and 
objects used to secure the product during 
transport before giving it to children. 
Regularly check the state of the product 
during use (seams, fastening devices, etc.) 
to prevent damages that could allow the 
mechanism to be accessed. Remember 
that access to the interior of the battery 
compartment must always be blocked by 
the safety screw.

OPERATION WITH BATTERIES
WARNING! 
This product comes with batteries installed 
to enable the “try-me” feature to operate. 
These batteries may not be in optimum 
condition or they may be spent. We recom-
mend to replace the batteries.
Batteries should always be handled or re-
placed under adult supervision. 

Installing or replacing the batteries:
Open the Velcro fastener (B) at the back 
of the doll to access the battery compart-
ment (see Fig. 1). Set the function switch 
(A) to OFF and then open the battery 
compartment lid (C) using a Phillips screw-
driver, as shown in the illustration (see Fig. 
2). Insert 3 LR03 (AAA) 1.5 V alkaline batter-
ies, respecting the polarity indicated in the 
illustrations (see Fig. 3). Tighten the safety 
screw again to secure the lid and prevent 
children from accessing the battery com-
partment. Before closing the Velcro fas-
tener, remember to set the function switch 
to ON (A) in order to activate it.

Operation:
Set the selector switch (A) to ON and place 
the pacifier (D) in the doll’s mouth (see Fig. 
5).
When you press her tummy (E) with the 
pacifier in place, different lullabies will 
sound for a few minutes and stars and 
moons will be projected from her tummy 
(see Fig. 4). After 5 lullabies have played, 
the projection will end.
If you press her tummy (E) again while she 
is singing the lullaby, it will stop and a new 
lullaby will start. There are five different 
lullabies.
If you take the pacifier (D) out of the doll’s 
mouth, she will start to cry and produce 
tear-like light effects (see Fig. 6). To get her 
to stop crying, just put the pacifier (D) back 
in her mouth. 

Silent/Mute mode )
When the switch (A) is set to the  posi-
tion (see Fig. 1), the operation will be the 
same, but without any sounds. 

Energy saving mode: 
To save the battery, the product has an 
energy saving mode which will go on after 
about 1 minute with no interaction, play-
ing of sounds or light effects. You can acti-
vate the energy saving mode manually by 
pressing her tummy (E) for 3 seconds while 
Jenna is playing a lullaby.
To reactivate the product, press her tummy 
(E) or insert/remove the pacifier (D). 

Tips to ensure correct use
Trouble-shooting:
If the product is not activated, check the 
position of the switch (A). If the product 
makes no sounds, check the position of 
the switch (A) and make sure it is not in the 
“MUTE” position.
If the volume is low or the light intensity 
fades, check the state of the batteries and 
replace them if necessary. 

MAINTENANCE
Only the surface of the doll and the pyja-
mas are washable. To wash it, use a cloth 
dipped in a mild dry cleaning product. Do 
not use detergents or solvents. If the event 
of wetting the equipment, turn it off and 
remove the batteries immediately. Dry 
the battery compartment with a dry cloth. 
Leave the battery compartment open until 
it is completely dry. This operation can be 
speeded up by using a hairdryer. Do not try 
to use the equipment until it is completely 
dry.
Note for Adults: For safety and design 
reasons, the pyjamas cannot be taken off 
the doll.

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR RESPONSIBLE 
USE AND FOR PROTECTING THE ENVI-
RONMENT
Put all the transport packaging, cardboard, 
plastic, etc, in the recycling containers in 
your neighbourhood.
If you no longer want the toy and it still 
works, do not throw it away. Remember 
that other people can still enjoy it, and 
find bodies or associations that can give 
it to them. 
You must not throw the product away in a 
rubbish bin when it is no longer any use.
Use your community recycling services.
Products labelled with the WEEE symbol (a 
crossed-out rubbish bin) indicate that the 
end user must not throw the product away 
and that it must be taken to a recycling 
point for electrical and electronic devices.
Use rechargeable batteries whenever pos-
sible. Remember to turn off the toy if you 
have finished playing with it and take out 
the batteries if you are not going to be us-
ing it again for a long time.
Consult the symbol on the product, in the 
user manual or on the packaging for more 

information. The materials are recyclable 
in accordance with their markings. If you 
recycle materials or find ways to reuse old 
devices, you make a considerable contri-
bution to protecting the environment.
Please consult the nearest recycling centre 
or local authorities.

WARNINGS! 
- Warning. This toy produces flashes that 
may trigger epilepsy in sensitised individu-
als.
- Please keep the packaging for future ref-
erence as it contains very important infor-
mation.
- Please note that due to technical im-
provements this product may differ from 
the one that appears in the illustration.
- This product requires 3 type  AAA 1.5V 
batteries  (included).
- This product is distributed with 3 type 
AAA 1.5V batteries for the “try-me” func-
tion. For normal operation of the product, 
it may be necessary to replace the batter-
ies.
- The batteries or accumulators must be in-
serted according to the polarity indicated 
in the illustration.
- Used batteries or accumulators must 
be removed from the toy; failure to do so 
could cause damage.
- Do not mix old batteries with new ones.
- Do not mix different types of batteries.
- Use only those batteries recommended 
by the manufacturer or equivalents.
- Non-rechargeable batteries must not be 
recharged.
- The battery terminals must not be 
bridged or shorted.
- Changing or handling the batteries must 
always be carried out under the supervi-
sion of an adult.
- Remove the batteries from the compart-
ment if the unit is not going to be used for 
a long period of time.
- Please respect the environment and 
deposit used batteries in the containers 
provided.
- Rechargeable batteries are to be removed 
from the toy before being charged.
- Rechargeable batteries are only to be 
charged under adult supervision.
- This product achieves better performance 
using alkaline batteries.
- Read the instructions before use, follow 
them and keep them for reference. 
- Under the environment with radio fre-
quency interference, the sample may mal-
function and will be resumed to normal 
after removal of the interference.
- Under the environment with electrostatic 
discharge, the sample may malfunction 
and require user to reset the sample.
- Under the environment with Fast Tran-
sient, the sample may malfunction and 
require user to reset the sample.
- Remove all elements designed to fasten 
and protect the product during transport 
before giving it to children (plastic pieces, 
labels, wires, etc.).
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Made in China
Fabricado en China
Fabriqué en Chine

Battery requirements:
Exigences relatives aux piles:

EN • FCC statement
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two 
conditions:  (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept 
any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.
Warning:  Changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by the party responsible 
for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

NOTE:  This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital 
device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules.  These limits are designed to provide reasonable 
protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.  This equipment generates, 
uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the 
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation.  If 
this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be 
determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the 
interference by one or more of the following measures:
•  Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
•  Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
•  Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver 
is connected.
•  Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Batteries warnings
•  Do not mix old and new batteries.
•  Do not mix alkaline, standard (carbon-zinc) or rechargeable batteries.

Canada ICES-003 Compliance label: CAN ICES-3(B) / NMB-3(B)

FR • Déclaration de la FCC
Cet appareil est conforme à la partie 15 des règles de la FCC. Le fonctionnement est soumis aux deux condi-
tions suivantes :  (1) cet appareil ne doit pas causer d’interférences nuisibles et (2) cet appareil doit accep-
ter toute interférence reçue, y compris les interférences qui peuvent causer un fonctionnement non désiré.
Avertissement :  Tous changements ou modifications apportés à cette unité n’ayant pas été expressément 
approuvés par l’autorité responsable de la conformité sont susceptibles d’annuler le droit de l’utilisateur 
à utiliser l’équipement.

REMARQUE :  Cet équipement a été testé et respecte les limitations d’un appareil numérique de classe B, 
conformément à la partie 15 des règles de la FCC.  Ces limitations sont conçues pour fournir une protection 
raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles dans une installation en milieu résidentiel.  Cet équipement 
génère, utilise et peut émettre des énergies de fréquence radio qui, si l’appareil n’est pas installé et uti-
lisé conformément à ces instructions, peut causer des interférences nuisibles aux communications radio.

Cependant, il se peut que des interférences se produisent dans une installation particulière.  Si cet appareil 
provoque effectivement des interférences préjudiciables à la réception radiophonique ou télévisuelle, ce 
qui peut être détecté en mettant l’appareil sous et hors tension, l’utilisateur peut tenter de résoudre le 
problème de l’une des façons suivantes :
• Réorienter ou déplacer l’antenne de réception.
• Augmenter la distance entre l’équipement et le récepteur.
• Brancher l’équipement à une prise d’un circuit différent de celui auquel le récepteur est connecté.
• Consulter le revendeur ou un technicien radio/TV expérimenté pour obtenir de l’aide.

Avertissements concernant les piles
• Ne pas mélanger anciennes et nouvelles piles.
• Ne pas mélanger piles alcalines, standard (carbone-zinc) ou rechargeables.

Canada NMB-003 Étiquette de conformité: CAN ICES-3(B) / NMB-3(B)
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Manufactured by / Fabricado por / Fabriqué par:
IMC. TOYS, S.A. • Pare Llaurador, 172 • 08224 Terrassa (Barcelona) SPAIN • NIF: ES A08667370 • www.imctoys.com

Distributed by IMC US / Distribuido por IMC US / Distribué par IMC US:
IMC TOYS USA INC • 14 Fairmount Ave, Suite 4, Chatham NJ 07928 • Phone: (877) 836-0384
Customer Service • Servicio al Consumidor • Service Clients: info.usa@imctoys.com / help.usa@imctoys.com

IN UK, IMPORTED BY / AU UK IMPORTÉ PAR:  IMC.TOYS (UK) LTD.
Unit 1, Somerville Court • Trinity Way • Adderbury • Banbury • OX17 3SN • United Kingdom
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ESSAYEZ-MOI • ARRÊT • MARCHE •



DE - DEUTSCH

Im Falle von Reklamationen wenden Sie sich bitte an den zugelassenen Händler.

IT - ITALIANO NL - NEDERLANDS PT - PORTUGUÊS RU - РУССКИЙ   

In caso di reclamo, contattare il distributore autorizzato. Neem in geval van klachten contact op met de erkende distributeur. Em caso de reclamação, entre em contacto com o distribuidor autorizado. Если у вас возникли вопросы или претензии, пожалуйста, свяжитесь с нашим уполномоченным дистрибьютором.

MANUALE INSTRUZIONI  GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING MANUAL DE INSTRUÇÕES ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИGEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO E IL 
FUNZIONAMENTO
I giocattoli di IMC Toys sono sottoposti a 
rigorosi controlli durante la produzione 
per garantire il divertimento e la sicu-
rezza dei bambini. I giocattoli sono facili 
da utilizzare e siamo sicuri che vi regale-
ranno momenti di grande divertimento. 
Vi ringraziamo per la fiducia che ci avete 
accordato acquistando uno dei nostri 
prodotti. Per conoscere il nostro catalogo 
completo, vi invitiamo a visitare il nostro 
sito Web www.imctoys.com

INFORMAZIONI IMPORTANTI
NOTA PER GLI ADULTI
Prima di dare il giocattolo ai bambini, to-
gliere tutti gli elementi di plastica, i pezzi 
di filo metallico e qualsiasi altro oggetto 
destinato a fissare il prodotto durante il 
trasporto. 
Durante l’uso, controllare periodicamen-
te lo stato del prodotto (cuciture, chiusu-
re, ecc.) per evitare deterioramenti che 
permettano l’accesso al meccanismo. 
Ricordarsi che il coperchio d’accesso al 
vano pile deve essere sempre bloccato 
con la vite di sicurezza.

FUNZIONAMENTO A PILE
AVVERTENZA!
Le batterie accluse al prodotto permet-
tono di utilizzare la funzione “try-me” 
(Provami), pertanto potrebbero essere 
scariche o in condizioni non ottimali. Si 
raccomanda la loro sostituzione. 
Le batterie devono essere toccate o so-
stituite solo da un adulto o sotto la sua 
supervisione. 

Collocazione o sostituzione delle pile:
Aprire la chiusura a velcro (B), situata 
nella parte posteriore del bambolotto 
per accedere al vano batterie (vedi fig. 
1). Collocare l’interruttore (A) in posizio-
ne OFF e successivamente, con l’ausilio 
di un cacciavite a stella, togliere il co-
perchio del vano pile (C), procedendo 
come illustrato nell’immagine (vedi fig. 
2). Inserire 3 pile alcaline tipo LR03 (AAA) 
da 1,5 V, rispettando la polarità indicata 
nel disegno (vedi fig. 3). Ricollocare il co-
perchio e avvitare la vite di sicurezza per 
evitare che i bambini possano accedere 
al vano pile. Ricordarsi di collocare l’inter-
ruttore in posizione ON (A) per attivarlo 
prima di chiudere la chiusura a velcro.

Funzionamento:
Con l’interruttore (A) in posizione ON, 
mettere il ciuccio (D) alla bambola (vedi 
fig. 5).
Premendo il pancino (E) con il ciuccio 
in bocca, la bambola riprodurrà diverse 
ninne nanne per diversi minuti, mentre il 
pancino proietterà stelle e lune (vedi fig. 
4). Dopo aver riprodotto le 5 ninne nan-
ne la proiezione terminerà.
Se durante la riproduzione della ninna 
nanna si preme di nuovo sul pancino (E), 
si interromperà la ninna nanna e ne verrà 
riprodotta una nuova. Ci sono in totale 5 
diverse ninne nanne.
Se in un qualsiasi momento si toglie il 
ciuccio (D) dalla bocca alla bambola, 
questa riprodurrà suoni di pianto ed 
effetti luce a simboleggiarne le lacrime 
(vedi fig. 6). Per far smettere di piangere 

la bambola si dovrà semplicemente ri-
mettere il ciuccio (D).  

Modo silenzio/Mute 
Collocando l’interruttore (A) in posizione 

 (vedi fig. 1), il funzionamento sarà lo 
stesso ma avverrà senza che il bambolot-
to riproduca alcun suono. 

Modalità risparmio di energia: 
Per evitare un inutile consumo delle bat-
terie, il prodotto dispone di un sistema 
di risparmio di energia, che si arriverà 
una volta trascorso 1 minuto senza al-
cuna interazione, riproduzione di suoni 
o effetti luce. Sarà possibile attivare ma-
nualmente la modalità risparmio di ener-
gia tenendo premuta la pancia (E) per 3 
secondi mentre Jenna sta riproducendo 
una delle ninne nanne.
Per riattivare il prodotto, premere la pan-
cia (E) o inserire/togliere il ciuccio (D). 

Consigli per un buon uso del giocat-
tolo
Soluzione di eventuali problemi:
Se il prodotto non si attiva, verificare la 
posizione dell’interruttore (A). Nel caso 
in cui il prodotto non riproduca suoni, 
verificare la posizione dell’interruttore 
(A) e che questo non si trovi in posizione 
“MUTE”.
Se il volume è basso o la luce diminuisce 
di intensità, verificare lo stato delle pile e 
sostituirle se necessario. 

MANUTENZIONE
Il bambolotto ed il pigiama possono 
essere lavati solo in superficie; per farlo, 
usare un panno leggermente umido con 
un prodotto delicato di pulizia a secco. 
Non utilizzare detersivi o solventi. Se il 
giocattolo si bagnasse, spegnerlo e to-
gliere subito le pile. Asciugare il vano pile 
con un panno asciutto. Lasciare il vano 
pile aperto finché non si sia completa-
mente asciugato. È possibile accelerare 
il processo con l’ausilio di un phon. Non 
cercare di utilizzare il giocattolo finché 
questo non è completamente asciutto.
Nota per gli adulti: Per motivi di sicurez-
za e di design, il pigiama non può essere 
tolto dal bambolotto.

RACCOMANDAZIONI PER UN USO RE-
SPONSABILE E PER LA SALVAGUARDIA 
DELL’AMBIENTE
Smaltisci il sacchetto usato per il traspor-
to, il cartone, la plastica e altri rifiuti negli 
appositi contenitori per il riciclaggio.
Se sei stanco del tuo giocattolo, e se fun-
ziona ancora, non buttarlo via. Ricordati 
che altri bambini potrebbero ancora gio-
carci, quindi cerca qualche ente o asso-
ciazione che lo raccolga e lo regali a chi è 
meno fortunato di te. 
Non smaltire il prodotto come normale 
rifiuto domestico.
Utilizzare i servizi di riciclaggio della pro-
pria zona.
I prodotti etichettati con il simbolo WEEE 
(un “bidone della spazzatura” con una 
croce) indicano che l’utente finale non 
deve smaltire questo prodotto che deve 
essere portato a un punto di raccolta per 
dispositivi elettrici ed elettronici.
Se puoi, usa pile ricaricabili. Quando 
smetti di usarlo, spegni il gioco e se pensi 

di non utilizzarlo per molto tempo togli 
le pile.
Per ulteriori informazioni, consultare il 
manuale dell’utente o la confezione. In 
base al contrassegno che li distingue, i 
materiali sono riciclabili. Riciclare o tro-
vare modi alternativi di utilizzare i dispo-
sitivi vecchi contribuisce in modo consi-
derevole alla salvaguardia dell’ambiente.
Si invita a richiedere informazioni presso 
il centro di smaltimento rifiuti autorizza-
to o presso le autorità locali.

AVVERTENZE!
- Avvertenza. Questo giocattolo produce 
flash e bagliori che potrebbero provoca-
re epilessia in soggetti sensibili.
- Per favore, conservare la confezione per 
future referenze, visto che contiene infor-
mazioni molto importanti.
- La ditta si riserva il diritto di poter far 
differire il prodotto dall’illustrazione per 
migliorie tecniche.
- Questo prodotto richiede e 3 pile del 
tipo  AAA 1.5V (incluse).
- Questo prodotto viene fornito con 3 
pile AAA 1.5V per poter essere provato 
nel punto vendita. Per il normale fun-
zionamento del prodotto, può rendersi 
necessaria la sostituzione delle pile.
- Le batterie devono essere inserite ri-
spettando la corretta polarità.
- Le batterie scariche devono essere ri-
mosse dal giocattolo.
- Non mischiare pile vecchie con pile 
nuove.
- Non mischiare vari tipi di pile.
- Usare solo pile del tipo raccomandato 
dal fabbricante o equivalenti.
- Le pile non ricaricabili, non devono es-
sere ricaricate.
- I morsetti di alimentazione non devono 
essere cortocircuitati.
- La sostituzione e la manipolazione delle 
pile dovranno essere realizzate sempre 
sotto la sorveglianza di un adulto.
- Togliere le pile dal compartimento, se si 
pensa di non usare l’unità per un lungo 
periodo.
- Vi preghiamo di rispettare l’ambiente e 
di gettare le pile consumate negli appo-
siti contenitori.
- Le pile ricaricabili devono essere tolte 
dal giocattolo prima di venire caricate. 
- Le pile ricaricabili devono essere carica-
te solo in presenza di un adulto. 
- Per un funzionamento ottimale si racco-
manda l’uso di pile alcaline.
- Legga le istruzioni prima dell’uso, le 
segua e le conservi per futuri riferimenti.
- In ambienti con interferenze da ra-
diofrequenze, potrebbero verificarsi 
malfunzionamenti. Dopo l’eliminazione 
dell’interferenza, riprenderà il normale 
funzionamento.
- In caso di cariche elettrostatiche, il cam-
pione può funzionare in modo anomalo 
e può essere necessario il ripristino da 
parte dell’utente.
- In caso di temporanee interferenze il 
campione può funzionare in modo ano-
malo e può essere necessario il ripristino 
da parte dell’utente.
- Togliere tutti i componenti usati per 
fissare e proteggere il prodotto durante 
il trasporto prima di darlo ai bambini 
(componenti di plastica, etichette, fili 
metallici, ecc.).

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
Het speelgoed van IMC TOYS wordt tij-
dens de fabricage onderworpen aan 
strenge controles om het speelplezier en 
de veiligheid van uw kinderen te garan-
deren. Het speelgoed is gebruiksvrien-
delijk. We zijn ervan overtuigd dat onze 
producten veel speelplezier zullen bezor-
gen.  Wij danken u voor het vertrouwen 
dat u in ons product heeft gesteld en de 
aanschaf daarvan. 
Bezoek onze website om onze uitge-
breide productencatalogus te bekijken: 
www.imctoys.com

BELANGRIJKE INFORMATIE 
OPMERKING VOOR  VOLWASSENEN
Verwijder alle kunststof delen, stukjes 
ijzerdraad en voorwerpen, die dienen 
om het product tijdens het vervoer vast 
te zetten, voordat u het spel aan de kin-
deren geeft. 
Controleer regelmatig de staat van het 
product tijdens het gebruik (naden, 
sluitingen, enz.) om beschadigingen te 
voorkomen waardoor het mogelijk zou 
kunnen zijn om bij het mechanisme te 
komen. Denk eraan dat het batterijenvak 
altijd met de borgschroef geblokkeerd 
moet zijn zodat toegang hiertoe uitge-
sloten is.

WERKING OP BATTERIJEN
LET OP! 
Dit product wordt inclusief batterijen ge-
leverd om de functie “try-me” (uitprobe-
ren) te kunnen bieden en daarom is het 
mogelijk dat de batterijen niet in optima-
le staat verkeren of leeg zijn. Aanbevolen 
wordt de batterijen te vervangen. 
Het vervangen of manipuleren van de 
batterijen moet altijd gebeuren door en 
onder toezicht van een volwassene.

Batterijen plaatsen of vervangen:
Open de klittenbandsluiting (B) aan de 
achterzijde van de pop om bij het bat-
terijenvak te komen (zie fig. 1). Zet de 
functieschakelaar (A) in stand OFF en 
maak het deksel van het batterijenvak (C) 
open met een kruiskopschroevendraaier 
zoals in de afbeelding is aangegeven (zie 
fig. 2). Plaats 3 alkalinebatterijen van het 
type LR03 (AAA) van 1,5 V en let hierbij 
op de juiste polariteit zoals in de afbeel-
ding is aangegeven (zie fig. 3). Draai de 
borgschroef van het klepje weer aan om 
te voorkomen dat uw kinderen het bat-
terijenvak kunnen openen. Vergeet niet 
de functieschakelaar in stand ON (A) te 
zetten om deze te activeren alvorens de 
klittenbandsluiting te sluiten.

Werking:
Plaats met de keuzeschakelaar (A) in 
stand ON de speen (D) bij de pop (zie 
fig. 5).
Door op haar buik (E) te drukken met 
de speen in haar mond, klinken er ge-
durende enkele minuten verschillende 
slaapliedjes terwijl er vanaf haar buik 
sterren en manen worden geprojecteerd 
(zie fig. 4). Na 5 slaapliedjes houdt ook de 
projectie op.
Door tijdens de weergave van het slaap-
liedje nogmaals op zijn buik (E) te druk-
ken, wordt de weergave onderbroken en 
klinkt er een ander slaapliedje. Er zijn in 
totaal vijf verschillende slaapliedjes.
Als u de speen (D) uit de mond van de 
pop haalt, begint ze te snikken en de 
lichteffecten lijken tranen (zie fig. 6). Om 
haar met huilen te laten ophouden hoeft 
u haar alleen maar opnieuw de speen (D) 
te geven. 

Sluimermodus/Mute 
Wanneer de functiensschakelaar (A) in 
de stand  (zie fig. 1). Wordt gezet, is 
de werking hetzelfde maar klinkt er geen 
geluid. 

Energiebesparingsmodus: 
Om onnodig verbruik van de batterijen 
te voorkomen, beschikt het product 
over een energiebesparingssysteem dat 
inschakelt als er gedurende ongeveer 1 
minuut niet met de pop wordt gespeeld 
en geen interactie, geluiden of lichtef-
fecten worden weergegeven. U kunt de 
energiebesparingsmodus handmatig 
inschakelen door 3 seconden op de buik 
(E) te drukken wanneer Jenna een van de 
slaapliedje laat horen.
Om het product weer in te schakelen 
moet u op de buik (E) drukken of de 
speen (D) in de mond doen of uit de 
mond halen. 

Tips voor een juist gebruik
Problemen oplossen:
Controleer als het product niet wordt ge-
activeerd, de stand van de functieschake-
laar (A). Controleer als het product geen 
geluiden maakt, de stand van de functie-
schakelaar (A) en kijk of deze niet in de 
stand “MUTE” staat.
Als het volume van de geluiden lager of 
de lichtsterkte minder wordt, controleer 
dan de toestand van de batterijen en ver-
vang ze indien nodig. 

Onderhoud
De pop en de pyjama kunnen alleen op-
pervlakkig worden gewassen. Gebruik 
daarvoor een iets vochtig gemaakte 
doek met een zacht chemisch reinigings-
middel. Gebruik geen schoonmaak- of 
oplosmiddelen. Wanneer het apparaat 
nat mocht zijn geworden, schakel het 
dan uit en verwijder onmiddellijk de 
batterijen. Droog het batterijenvak met 
een droge doek. Laat het batterijenvak 
zonder klep goed drogen, u kunt een 
föhn gebruiken om het drogen sneller te 
laten verlopen. Gebruik het apparaat niet 
voordat het helemaal droog is.
Opmerking voor volwassenen: Om 
ontwerp- en veiligheidsredenen kan de 
pyjama van de pop niet worden uitge-
trokken.

AANBEVELINGEN VOOR VERANT-
WOORD GEBRUIK EN DE BESCHER-
MING VAN HET MILIEU
Deponeer de verpakkingsmaterialen van 
karton, plastic, etc. in de recyclagecontai-
ners bij je in de buurt.
Als het speelgoed nog werkt, maar je 
wilt het niet meer, gooi het dan niet weg. 
Denk eraan dat andere kinderen er nog 
mee kunnen spelen. Zoek organisaties of 
verenigingen waar je het aan kunt weg-
geven.  
Gooi het product niet weg in een af-
valcontainer als het niet meer gebruikt 
wordt.
Gebruik de recyclingmogelijkheden in 
uw gemeente.
Producten met het symbool WEEE op 
hun etiket (een “afvalcontainer” met een 
kruis) geven aan dat de uiteindelijke ge-
bruiker dit product niet zomaar weg mag 
gooien en dat het naar een recyclingpunt 
voor elektrische en elektronische appara-
ten gebracht moet worden.
Gebruik waneer mogelijke altijd oplaad-
bare batterijen. Denk eraan het speeltuig 
af te zetten als je klaar bent met spelen 
en haal de batterijen eruit als je het lange 
tijd niet gaat gebruiken. 

Zie het symbool op het product, de ge-
bruikershandleiding of de verpakking 
voor meer informatie. Het materiaal is 
volgens de symbolen recycleerbaar. U 
levert een belangrijke bijdrage aan de 
bescherming van het milieu door het 
materiaal te hergebruiken of andere be-
stemmingen voor de oude apparaten te 
vinden.
Informeer bij het afvalverwerkingsbedrijf 
of de plaatselijke autoriteiten.

WAARSCHUWINGEN! 
- Waarschuwing. Dit speelgoed produ-
ceert lichtflitsen die bij gevoelige perso-
nen epilepsie kunnen veroorzaken.
- Bewaar de verpakking a.u.b. Er staat 
zeer belangrijke informatie op, die later 
nog van pas kan komen.
- Ons bedrijf stelt zich niet aansprakelijk 
voor het feit dat het product in verband 
met technische verbeteringen kan afwij-
ken van de afbeelding.
-  Dit product werkt op 3 batterijen van 
het type  AAA 1.5V (meegeleverd).
-  Dit product wordt geleverd met 3 bat-
terijen AAA 1.5V voor de functie “try-me” 
of uitproberen, voor de normale werking 
van het product wordt aanbevolen de 
batterijen, indien nodig, te vervangen.
- De batterijen of accu´s moeten met 
de polen aan de juiste kant worden ge-
plaatst, zoals in de tekening is aangege-
ven.
- De gebruikte batterijen of accu´s moe-
ten uit het speelgoed verwijderd wor-
den. Zij kunnen storingen veroorzaken.
- Gebruik geen nieuwe en gebruikte bat-
terijen door elkaar.
- Gebruik geen verschillende soorten 
batterijen door elkaar.
- Er mogen alleen batterijen van het door 
de fabrikant aanbevolen type of van een 
vergelijkbare soort worden gebruikt.
- Niet-oplaadbare batterijen mogen niet 
worden opgeladen.
- De poolklemmen van de batterijen mo-
gen geen kortsluiting maken.
- De vervanging van of andere handelin-
gen aan de batterijen dienen altijd onder 
toezicht van een volwassene te worden 
verricht.
- Verwijder de batterijen uit het batterij-
envak wanneer u het speelgoed gedu-
rende langere tijd niet gaat gebruiken.
- Denkt u alstublieft aan het milieu, en 
gooi de gebruikte batterijen in de daar-
voor bestemde containers.
- De oplaadbare batterijen moeten uit 
het speelgoed worden verwijderd alvo-
rens te worden opgeladen.
- De oplaadbare batterijen mogen alleen 
onder toezicht van een volwassene wor-
den opgeladen. 
- Dit product presteert beter bij gebruik 
van alkaline batterijen.
- Lees vóór gebruik de instructies, volg 
hen en houd hen voor verwijzing. 
- Op plaatsen met  radiofrequentiesto-
ringen is het mogelijk dat het voorbeeld-
product niet goed werkt. De normale 
werking wordt hersteld als de storing 
wordt opgeheven.
- In geval van elektrostatische ontlading, 
zal de proef niet werken en moet deze 
opnieuw worden ingesteld.
- Bij snelle transients, werkt de proef mo-
gelijk niet en moet deze opnieuw wor-
den ingesteld.
- Verwijder alle verpakkingselementen 
voor de ondersteuning en bescherming 
van het product tijdens het transport, al-
vorens het speelgoed aan uw kinderen te 
geven (plastic, labels, ijzerdraadjes, etc.)

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO E FUN-
CIONAMENTO
Os brinquedos da IMC TOYS são produ-
zidos de acordo com controlos exigentes 
para garantir a diversão e a segurança 
das crianças.  São de utilização e funcio-
namento fáceis. Temos a certeza de que 
lhes proporcionarão grandes momentos 
de entretenimento. Agradecemos a aqui-
sição e a confiança depositada num dos 
nossos produtos. 
Para ver o nosso extenso catálogo de 
produtos, convidamo-lo a visitar a nossa 
página da Internet em
www.imctoys.com

INFORMAÇÃO IMPORTANTE 
NOTA PARA ADULTOS
Retire todos os plásticos, fios e qualquer 
objeto que se destine a embrulhar o pro-
duto durante o seu transporte antes de o 
entregar às crianças. 
Verifique periodicamente o estado do 
produto durante a sua utilização (costu-
ras, fechos, etc.) para evitar deteriorações 
que permitam aceder ao mecanismo. 
Lembre-se de que o compartimento das 
pilhas deve ter sempre o acesso bloquea-
do ao seu interior com o parafuso de 
segurança.

FUNCIONAMENTO A PILHAS
LEMBRE-SE! 
Este produto é distribuído com as pilhas 
incluídas para poder oferecer a função 
(Experimente-me ou “try-me”) e, por esse 
motivo, as pilhas podem não estar em 
boas condições ou podem estar gastas. 
Recomendamos a sua substituição. 
A substituição ou o manuseamento das 
pilhas deverá realizar-se sempre sob a 
vigilância de um adulto.

Colocação ou substituição das pilhas:
Abra o fecho de velcro (B) situado na par-
te posterior do boneco para aceder ao 
compartimento das pilhas (ver fig. 1). Co-
loque o seletor de função (A) na posição 
“OFF” e, depois, abra a tampa de acesso 
ao compartimento das pilhas (C) com a 
ajuda de uma chave de estrela, como se 
indica na imagem (ver fig. 2). Insira três 
pilhas alcalinas do tipo LR03 (AAA) de 
1,5 V, respeitando a polaridade indicada 
no gráfico (ver fig. 3). Aperte novamente 
a tampa com o parafuso de segurança 
para evitar que os seus filhos acedam ao 
compartimento das pilhas. Lembre-se de 
colocar o seletor de função (A) na posição 
“ON” para ativar o boneco antes de fechar 
o fecho de velcro.

Funcionamento:
Com o interruptor (A) na posição “ON”, 
põe a chupeta (D) na boca da boneca 
(ver fig. 5).
Ao carregar na sua barriga (E) com a 
chupeta posta, a boneca reproduzirá 
diferentes canções de embalar durante 
vários minutos enquanto se projetam 
estrelinhas e luas a partir da sua barriga 
(ver fig. 4). Após a reprodução das cinco 
canções de embalar, a projeção também 
terminará.
Se, durante a reprodução da canção 
de embalar, carregares novamente na 
barriga (E), a canção interromper-se-á e 
iniciar-se-á uma nova. Existem cinco can-
ções de embalar diferentes.
Se, em qualquer momento, tirares a chu-
peta (D) da boca da boneca, esta emitirá 
sons de choro e efeitos de luz em forma 

de lágrimas (ver fig. 6). Para que deixe de 
chorar, só tens de colocar novamente a 
chupeta (D) na sua boca.  

Modo Silêncio/Mute  
Ao colocar o seletor (A) na posição  
(ver fig. 1), o funcionamento será igual 
mas sem reprodução de sons. 

Modo poupança de energia: 
Para evitar um consumo desnecessário 
das pilhas, o produto dispõe de um sis-
tema de poupança de energia que se ati-
vará quando decorra aproximadamente 
um minuto sem interação ou emissão 
de sons ou efeitos de luz. Poderá ativar o 
modo de poupança de energia de forma 
manual ao mantiver pressionada a bar-
riga (E) da Jenna durante três segundos 
enquanto esta estiver a reproduzir uma 
das canções de embalar.
Para reativar o produto, pressione a bar-
riga (E) ou insira/remova a chupeta (D). 

Conselhos para uma utilização correta
Resolução de problemas:
Se o produto não se ativar, verifique a po-
sição do seletor (A). Caso o produto não 
reproduza sons, verifique se o seletor (A) 
se encontra na posição “MUTE”.
Se o volume for baixo ou se a luz dimi-
nuir de intensidade, reveja o estado das 
pilhas e se é necessário substituí-las. 

MANUTENÇÃO
O boneco e o pijama somente podem 
ser lavados superficialmente. Para tal, 
utilize um pano ligeiramente humede-
cido com um produto suave de limpeza 
em seco. Não utilize detergentes nem 
dissolventes. No caso de molhar o equi-
pamento, desligue-o e retire as pilhas 
imediatamente. Seque o compartimento 
das pilhas com um pano seco. Deixe o 
compartimento das pilhas destapado até 
que esteja completamente seco. Pode 
acelerar esta operação utilizando um se-
cador de mão. Não utilize o equipamento 
enquanto este não estiver completamen-
te seco.
Nota para Adultos: Por razões de segu-
rança e desenho, o pijama não pode ser 
removido do boneco.

RECOMENDAÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO 
RESPONSÁVEL E DE PROTEÇÃO DO 
AMBIENTE
Colocar as embalagens de transporte, 
cartão, plástico, etc., nos contentores de 
reciclagem no seu bairro.
Se não quiser mais o brinquedo e ele ain-
da funcionar, não deite fora. Lembre-se 
que outras pessoas podem aproveitá-lo; 
procure entidades e ou associações a 
quem o oferecer. 
Não deve deitar o produto no lixo do-
méstico quando já não for útil.
Utilize os serviços de reciclagem da sua 
comunidade. 
Os produtos rotulados com o símbolo 
WEEE (um “caixote do lixo” com uma 
cruz) indicam que o utilizador final não 
deve descartar este produto e deve ser 
levado a um ponto de reciclagem para 
dispositivos elétricos e eletrónicos.  
Utilizar pilhas recarregáveis sempre que 
possível. Recordar desligar o brinquedo 
se tiver terminado de brincar com ele e 
retirar as pilhas se não for utilizar durante 
um período de tempo considerável.
Consulte o símbolo no produto, no ma-
nual do utilizador ou na embalagem 

para mais informações. Os materiais são 
recicláveis, de acordo com as suas marca-
ções. Se reciclar o material ou encontrar 
outras formas de utilização dos apare-
lhos antigos, realizará uma contribuição 
considerável para a proteção do meio 
ambiente.
Por favor, consulte o centro de recicla-
gem mais próximo ou autoridades locais.

AVISOS!
- Atenção. Este brinquedo produz flashes 
e brilhos que podem provocar epilepsia 
em pessoas sensíveis.
- Por favor, guarde a embalagem para 
futuras referências, já que contém infor-
mação muito importante.
- A empresa reserva-se o direito a que o 
produto possa diferir da ilustração por 
melhoras técnicas.
-  Este produto requer 3 pilhas do tipo  
AAA 1.5V (incluídas).
-  Este produto é distribuído com 3 pi-
lhas AAA 1.5V incluídas para a função 
de “try-me” ou experimenta-me, para 
o funcionamento normal do produto 
recomenda-se a substituição, caso seja 
necessário.
- As pilhas ou acumuladores devem ser 
colocados respeitando a polaridade indi-
cada no gráfico.
- As pilhas ou acumuladores usados de-
verão ser retirados do brinquedo, pode-
riam causar avarias.
- Não misturar pilhas velhas com pilhas 
novas.
- Não misturar diferentes tipos de pilhas.
- Somente devem ser utilizadas pilhas 
do tipo recomendado pelo fabricante ou 
equivalentes.
- As pilhas não recarregáveis, não devem 
ser recarregadas.
- Os bornes das pilhas não devem sofrer 
curto-circuitos.
- A substituição ou manipulação das pi-
lhas, deverá ser realizada sempre sob a 
supervisão dum adulto.
- Retire as pilhas do compartimento, 
quando não queira utilizar a unidade por 
um período longo de tempo.
- Por favor, seja respeitoso com o meio 
ambiente, e deposite as pilhas gastas nos 
depósitos apropriados.
- As pilhas recarregáveis devem ser re-
tiradas do brinquedo antes de serem 
carregadas.
- As pilhas recarregáveis somente devem 
ser carregadas sob a supervisão dum 
adulto.
- Para um melhor funcionamento reco-
mendamos a utilização de pilhas alca-
linas.
- Leia as instruções antes do uso, siga-as e 
mantenha-as para a referência.
- Em ambiente com interferências de ra-
diofrequência, a amostra poderá funcio-
nar mal e regressará ao funcionamento 
normal depois de eliminada a interfe-
rência.
- No caso de uma descarga electrostá-
tica, o aparelho pode funcionar mal e o 
utilizador pode ter de o reajustar ou de 
o reiniciar.
- No caso de uma passagem rápida, o 
aparelho pode funcionar mal e o utili-
zador pode ter de o reajustar ou de o 
reiniciar.
- Retire todos os elementos destinados à 
fixação e protecção do produto durante 
o transporte antes de dá-lo às crianças 
(plásticos, etiquetas, arames, etc.).

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЮ 
И УПРАВЛЕНИЮ
Продукция компании IMC TOYS  подвер-
гается строгому производственному 
контролю, чтобы гарантировать вашим 
детям настоящее удовольствие и безо-
пасность. Она проста в использовании 
и управлении. Мы уверены, что она по-
дарит вашим детям массу развлечений. 
Спасибо за то, что купили один из на-
ших продуктов. Чтобы посмотреть наш 
расширенный каталог, пожалуйста, по-
сетите наш веб-сайт: www.imctoys.com

ВАЖНАЯ ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ПРИМЕЧА-
НИЕ ДЛЯ ВЗРОСЛЫХ
Перед тем как дать продукт детям, обя-
зательно удалите все пластмассовые 
крепления, провода и другие элемен-
ты, предназначенные для защиты изде-
лия при его транспортировке. 
Регулярно проверяйте состояние про-
дукта во время эксплуатации (швы, 
крепежные устройства и т.д.), чтобы 
предотвратить повреждения, которые 
может повлечь за собой доступ к меха-
низму. Помните, что внутренний отсек 
для батареек всегда следует блокиро-
вать с помощью предохранительного 
шурупа.

ОПЕРАЦИИ С БАТАРЕЙКАМИ
Внимание!
Данный продукт выпускается с ба-
тарейками, предназначенными для 
использования функции «Попробуй 
меня». В связи с этим батарейки могут 
быть не в лучшем состоянии или сесть. 
Рекомендуется заменить батарейки. 
Замена и установка батареек всегда 
должна осуществляться под контролем 
взрослых.

Установка и замена батареек:
Чтобы получить доступ к батарейному 
отсеку, отстегните застежку-липучку (В) 
на задней стороне куклы (см. рис. 1). 
Переведите переключатель режима (А) 
в положение OFF, после чего снимите 
крышку батарейного отсека (С) с помо-
щью крестовой отвертки, как показано 
на картинке (см. рис. 2). Вставьте 3 ал-
калиновые батарейки AAA 1,5 V LR03 
в соответствии с указанной схемой 
полярности (см. рис. 3). Чтобы сделать 
батарейный отсек недоступным для 
ваших детей, снова привинтите крышку 
крепежным шурупом. Перед тем, как 
пристегнуть липучку, не забудьте акти-
вировать переключатель режима, уста-
новив его в положение ON (A).

Работа:
Переведите переключатель (A) в по-
ложение ON (ВКЛ.) и вставьте соску (D) 
кукле в рот (см. рис. 5).
Если нажать ей на живот (E), когда соска 
во рту, несколько минут будут играть 
разные колыбельные, а из живота будут 
проецироваться изображения звезд и 
луны (см. рис. 4). Проекция закончится 
после проигрывания 5 колыбельных.
Если еще раз нажать ей на живот (E), 
пока играет колыбельная, эта колы-
бельная остановится, и начнется новая. 
В наборе пять разных колыбельных.
Если вытащить у куклы изо рта соску 
(D), она начнет плакать и имитировать 
слезы с помощью световых эффектов 
(см. рис. 6). Вставьте соску (D) ей в рот, 
чтобы она перестала плакать. 

Тихий режим/Mute 
При установке переключателя (A) в по-
ложение  (см. рис. 1), режим работы 
будет таким же, но без воспроизведе-
ния звука. 

Режим энергосбережения: 
Во избежание излишнего расхода заря-
да батареек изделие снабжено систе-
мой энергосбережения, которая авто-
матически активируется по истечении 
прибл. 1 минуты без взаимодействия и 
воспроизведения звуков или световых 
эффектов. Энергосберегающую систе-
му можно активировать вручную, если 
в течение 3 секунд нажимать Jenna на 
животик (Е). В это время она поет одну 
из своих колыбельных.
Для возобновления работы изделия на-
жмите кукле на животик (Е) или вставь-
те/выньте пустышку (D). 

Советы по правильному использо-
ванию
Решение проблем:
Если изделие не активируется, про-
верьте положение переключателя 
режима (А). Если изделие перестает 
воспроизводить звуки, проверьте по-
ложение переключателя (А), в частно-
сти, не находится ли он в положении 
«MUTE».
Если громкость издаваемых звуков или 
сила света слабеют, следует проверить 
заряд батареек, а при необходимости 
батарейки заменить. 

УХОД
Куклу и пижаму можно мыть только 
по поверхности, используя для этого 
слегка влажную ткань или сухую пену. 
Не используйте синтетические моющие 
средства и растворители. Если игрушка 
намокла, выключите ее и немедленно 
выньте батарейки. Высушите батарей-
ный отсек с помощью сухой ткани. 
Оставьте батарейный отсек открытым, 
пока он полностью не высохнет; чтобы 
ускорить этот процесс, можно восполь-
зоваться феном для волос. Не пытай-
тесь использовать изделие до полного 
его высыхания.
Информация для взрослых: Из сооб-
ражений безопасности и для сохране-
ния внешнего вида не следует снимать 
с куклы пижаму.

РЕКОМЕНДАЦИИ ПО ОТВЕТСТВЕН-
НОМУ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЮ ПРОДУКТА 
И ОХРАНЕ ОКРУЖАЮЩЕЙ СРЕДЫ
Всю транспортную упаковку, картон, 
пластмассовые крепления следует вы-
брасывать в ближайший к вашему дому 
контейнер для мусора.
Если вам больше не нравится игрушка, 
но она все еще в рабочем состоянии, не 
выбрасывайте ее. Помните, что  другие 
люди могли бы ею воспользоваться; 
обратитесь в организации или ассоци-
ации, которые могли бы передать вашу 
игрушку таким людям.
Не выбрасывайте игрушку в домашний 
мусорный контейнер, если она вам 
больше не нужна.
Обратитесь в службу по утилизации по 
месту проживания.
Продукты, помеченные символом WEEE 
(«мусорный ящик» с крестиком), ука-
зывают, что конечный пользователь не 
должен выбрасывать этот продукт, и 
его следует доставить в место регене-
рации электрических и электронных 
устройств.  
Используйте всегда, если возможно, ак-
кумуляторные батарейки. Не забывайте 
выключать игрушку, если вы закончили 
играть с ней, и выньте из нее батарей-
ки, если вы не собираетесь ее исполь-
зовать в течение длительного времени. 
Обратите внимание на символы на 
продукте, в инструкции по эксплуата-
ции или на упаковке для получения 
большей информации. Материалы 

подлежат переработке в соответствии 
с маркировкой. Если вы перерабатыва-
ете материалы или нашли возможность 
повторного использования старых 
устройств, вы вносите значительный 
вклад в защиту окружающей среды.
Пожалуйста, обратитесь в ближайший 
центр по переработке отходов или 
местные органы власти. 

МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ! 
- Внимание. Данная игрушка произво-
дит вспышки, которые могут вызвать 
эпилепсию у светочувствительных 
людей.
- Пожалуйста, сохраняйте упаковку для 
использования в будущем, так как она 
содержит очень важную информацию. 
- Обратите внимание, что в связи с 
техническими усовершенствованиями, 
данный продукт может отличаться от 
изображенного на иллюстрации.
- Для работы устройства требуется 3 ба-
тарейки  AAA 1,5В (входят в комплект).
- Данный продукт распространяется с 
3 батарейками AAA 1,5В для функции 
«Попробуй меня». Для нормального 
использования продукта, возможно, 
будет необходима замена батареек.
- Батареи или аккумуляторы должны 
устанавливаться в соответствии с по-
лярностью, указанной на рисунке.
- Использованные батареи или аккуму-
ляторы должны извлекаться из игруш-
ки, в противном случае возможно ее 
повреждение.
- Недопустима одновременная установ-
ка старых и новых батарей.
- Недопустима одновременная установ-
ка батарей различных типов.
- Следует использовать исключительно 
батареи, рекомендованные изготовите-
лем, или их эквиваленты.
- Недопустимо выполнять перезарядку 
неперезаряжаемых батарей.
- Недопустимо шунтирование или зако-
рачивание полюсов батарей.
- Зарядка батарей и их обслуживание 
должны во всех случаях осуществлять-
ся под наблюдением взрослых.
- Если изделие не планируется исполь-
зовать в течение длительного времени, 
следует извлечь из него батареи.
- Следует заботиться об окружающей 
среде и выбрасывать использованные 
батареи в соответствующие контейне-
ры.
- Перезаряжаемые батареи следует 
извлекать из игрушки перед зарядкой.
- Зарядка перезаряжаемых батарей 
должна выполняться исключительно 
под наблюдением взрослых.
- Данный продукт работает лучше при 
использовании щелочных батареек.
- Перед использованием прочитайте 
инструкцию, следуйте ей и сохраняйте 
для дальнейшего использования. 
- При наличии радиопомех могут иметь 
место нарушения в работе изделия, 
которые устраняются при устранении 
помех.
- В работе изделия могут иметь место 
нарушения в связи с разрядами стати-
ческого электричества. В таких случаях 
требуется повторный запуск изделия.
- При работе в условиях быстрого пере-
ходного режима могут иметь место на-
рушения в работе изделия, устранение 
которых требует повторного запуска 
изделия.
- Перед тем как дать продукт детям, 
снимите все элементы, предназначен-
ные для крепления и защиты продукта 
во время транспортировки (пласти-
ковые крепления, этикетки, провода 
и т.д.).

GEBRAUCHS- UND BEDIENUNGSANLEI-
TUNG
Alle Spielzeuge von IMC TOYS werden 
strengsten Produktionskontrollen un-
terzogen, um Spielspaß und Sicherheit 
für Ihre Kinder zu garantieren.  Unsere 
Produkte sind einfach zu benutzen und 
zu bedienen. Wir sind sicher, dass Ihre 
Kinder viel Freude daran haben werden. 
Vielen Dank für Ihren Kauf und das Ver-
trauen, das Sie in unsere Produkte ge-
setzt haben. 
Zur Ansicht unseres ausführlichen Pro-
duktkataloges besuchen Sie bitte unsere 
Webseite unter www.imctoys.com

WICHTIGE INFORMATIONEN 
HINWEIS FÜR ERWACHSENE
Entfernen Sie alle Kunststoffteile, Drähte 
und alle Befestigungselemente für den 
Transport des Produkts, bevor sie es den 
Kindern überlassen. 
Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig den Zustand 
des Produkts während des Gebrauchs 
(Nähte, Verschlüsse usw.), um Beschädi-
gungen zu vermeiden, die einen Zugriff 
auf die Mechanik ermöglichen. Denken 
Sie daran, dass der Zugang zum Innern 
des Batteriefachs immer mit der Siche-
rungsschraube verriegelt sein muss.

BATTERIEBETRIEB
ACHTUNG! 
Dieses Produkt wurde werkseitig auf die 
„try-me“-Funktion eingestellt. Daher sind 
die enthaltenen Batterien möglicherwei-
se nicht in einwandfreiem Zustand bzw. 
leer. Es wird empfohlen, die Batterien 
auszuwechseln. 
Der Austausch bzw. die Manipulation 
der Batterien müssen stets unter Auf-
sicht eines Erwachsenen vorgenommen 
werden. 

Einsetzen oder Austauschen der Bat-
terien:
Den Klettverschluss (B) auf der Rückseite 
der Puppe öffnen, um Zugang zum Bat-
teriefach zu erhalten (siehe Abb. 1). Den 
Funktionswahlschalter (A) in die Position 
OFF stellen und anschließend den Bat-
teriefachdeckel (C) mithilfe eines Kreuz-
schlitzschraubendrehers öffnen, wie in 
der Abbildung dargestellt wird (siehe 
Abb. 2). Es werden 3 Alkalibatterien vom 
Typ LR03 (AAA) mit 1,5 V benötigt. Beach-
ten Sie die Polarität, wie in der Abbildung 
dargestellt wird (siehe Abb. 3). Den De-
ckel mit der Sicherheitsschraube wieder 
festschrauben, damit Ihre Kinder nicht 
an das Batteriefach kommen. Denken Sie 
daran, den Funktionswahlschalter auf ON 
(A) zu stellen, um ihn vor dem Schließen 
des Klettverschlusses zu aktivieren.

Betrieb:
Den Schalter (A) auf die Position ON stel-
len und den Schnuller (D) in den Mund 
der Puppe stecken (siehe Abb. 5).
Beim Drücken auf den Bauch (E) der Pup-
pe mit dem Schnuller im Mund ertönen 
verschiedene Schlaflieder, die einige Mi-
nuten lang dauern, während Sterne und 
Monde vom Bauch projiziert werden (sie-
he Abb. 4). Nach der Wiedergabe der 5 
Schlaflieder erlischt auch die Projektion.
Bei erneutem Drücken des Bauches (E) 
während der Wiedergabe des Schlaflie-
des wird das Lied unterbrochen und ein 
neues Schlaflied wiedergegebenen. Es 
gibt insgesamt fünf verschiedene Schlaf-
lieder.
Wenn der Schnuller (D) aus dem Mund 
der Puppe genommen wird, macht sie 
Weingeräusche und anhand von Licht-
effekten werden Tränen simuliert (siehe 

Abb. 6). Damit die Puppe zu weinen auf-
hört, einfach wieder den Schnuller (D) in 
den Mund stecken.  

Stummschaltmodus/Mute 
Wenn der Wahlschalter (A) auf  gestellt 
ist (siehe Abb. 1), ist die Funktion diesel-
be, aber ohne irgendeinen Ton wieder-
zugeben. 

Energiesparmodus: 
Um unnötigen Batterieverbrauch zu 
vermeiden, verfügt das Produkt über 
ein Energiesparsystem, das nach ca. 1 
Minute ohne Interaktion, Klangwieder-
gabe oder Lichteffekte aktiviert wird. Der 
Energiesparmodus kann manuell akti-
viert werden, indem Jennas Bauch (E) 3 
Sekunden lang gedrückt wird, während 
sie eines der Schlaflieder wiedergibt.
Um das Produkt wieder zu aktivieren, 
den Bauch (E) drücken oder den Schnul-
ler (D) einstecken/entfernen. 

Hinweise für die richtige Verwendung
Problemlösung:
Wenn das Produkt nicht aktiviert ist, die 
Position des Wahlschalters (A) überprü-
fen. Wenn das Produkt keine Geräusche 
wiedergibt, die Position des Wahlschal-
ters (A) überprüfen, er darf sich nicht in 
der Position „MUTE“ befindet.
Wenn die Lautstärke niedrig ist oder das 
Licht schwach wird, den Zustand der Bat-
terien überprüfen und gegebenenfalls 
ersetzen. 

PFLEGE
Die Puppe und der Pyjama können nur 
oberflächlich gewaschen werden, dazu 
ein leicht befeuchtetes Tuch mit einem 
sanften Trockenreinigungsprodukt 
verwenden. Keine Reinigungs- oder Lö-
sungsmittel verwenden. Wurde das Ge-
rät nass, sofort ausschalten und Batterien 
entfernen. Trocknen Sie das Batteriefach 
mit einem trockenen Tuch. Lassen Sie 
das Batteriefach offen, bis es vollständig 
trocken ist. Mit einem Haartrockner kön-
nen Sie diesen Vorgang beschleunigen. 
Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerät zu ver-
wenden, wenn es noch nicht vollständig 
trocken ist.
Hinweis für Erwachsene: Aus Sicher-
heits- und Designgründen dürfen die 
Pyjamas nicht von der Puppe entfernt 
werden.

TIPPS FÜR EINE VERNÜNFTIGE VER-
WENDUNG UND FÜR DEN UMWELT-
SCHUTZ
Werfen Sie sämtliches Verpackungsma-
terial, Karton, Kunststoff usw. in die ent-
sprechenden Recycling-Container Ihrer 
Gemeinde.
Wenn das Spielzeug noch einwandfrei 
funktioniert und nicht mehr verwendet 
wird, so werfen Sie es bitte nicht weg. 
Denken Sie daran, dass es anderen Men-
schen Freude bereiten kann und bringen 
Sie das Spielzeug zu Einrichtungen und/
oder Vereinen, die es weitergeben.
Entsorgen Sie das Produkt nicht im Haus-
müll, wenn Sie es nicht mehr benötigen.
Nutzen Sie die Recyclingstellen Ihrer Ge-
meinde.
Produkte mit dem WEEE-Etikett (eine 
durchgestrichene Abfalltonne) weisen 
darauf hin, dass der Endnutzer dieses 
Produkt nicht wegwerfen, sondern es zu 
einer Recyclingstelle für elektrische und 
elektronische Geräte bringen soll.
Verwenden Sie sofern möglich aufladba-
re Batterien. Achten Sie darauf, das Spiel-
zeug nach dem Spielen auszuschalten 
und die Batterien zu entnehmen, wenn 

es für einen längeren Zeitraum nicht be-
nutzt wird.
Siehe Symbol auf dem Produkt, Bedie-
nungsanleitung oder Verpackung für 
weitere Informationen. Die Produkt-
materialen sind gemäß Markierung 
wiederverwertbar. Wenn Sie das Mate-
rial wiederverwerten oder alte Geräte 
in irgendeiner Form wiederverwenden, 
leisten Sie einen wichtigen Beitrag zum 
Umweltschutz.
Wenden Sie sich bitte an die Recycling-
zentrale oder die nächsten örtlichen 
Behörden.

ACHTUNG!
- Achtung. Dieses Spielzeug erzeugt 
Blitze und Glitzereffekte, die bei emp-
findlichen Personen Epilepsie auslösen 
können.
- Die Verpackung bitte für spätere Bezug-
nahme aufbewahren, da diese wichtige 
Informationen enthält.
- Die Herstellfirma behält sich das Recht 
vor, technische Korrekturen am Produkt 
vorzunehmen, so dass es sich von der 
Abbildung unterscheiden kann.
-  Dieses Produkt benötigt 3 Batterien 
des Typs  AAA 1.5V (enthalten).
-  Dieses Produkt enthält 3 Batterien vom 
Typs AAA 1.5V für die „try-me“- Funktion. 
Für den normalen Betrieb des Produktes 
wird empfohlen, diese bei Bedarf auszu-
wechseln.
- Achten Sie beim Einlegen der Batterien 
oder Akkus auf die richtige Polung (siehe 
Abbildung).
- Leere Batterien oder Akkus sind aus 
dem Spielzeug zu entfernen, da sie Stö-
rungen verursachen können.
- Keine alten Batterien mit neuen Batte-
rien benutzen.
- Keine unterschiedlichen Batterietypen 
benutzen.
- Nur den vom Hersteller oder Händler 
empfohlenen Batterietyp benutzen.
- Nichtaufladbare Batterien dürfen nicht 
wiederaufgeladen werden.
- Die Batteriepole dürfen nicht kurzge-
schlossen werden.
- Das Ersetzen oder die Handhabung der 
Batterien sollte immer unter der Aufsicht 
eines Erwachsenen durchgeführt wer-
den.
- Entfernen Sie die Batterien aus dem 
Fach wenn das Gerät längere Zeit nicht 
benutzt wird.
- Schonen Sie bitte die Umwelt und wer-
fen Sie leere Batterien in die dafür vorge-
sehenen Behälter.
- Vor dem Aufladen müssen die auflad-
baren Batterien aus dem Spielzeug ent-
nommen werden.  
- Das Aufladen der Akkus sollte nur unter 
der Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen durch-
geführt werden.
- Für einen optimalen Betrieb empfehlen 
wir die Verwendung von Alkali-Batterien.
- Lesen und befolgen Sie die Anweisun-
gen und Sicherheitshinweise bevor Sie 
das Gerät in Betrieb nehmen.
- Funkstörungen können den Betrieb des 
Produkts beeinträchtigen. Nach Besei-
tigung der Störquelle funktioniert das 
Produkt wieder ordnungsgemäß.
- Bei elektrostatischer Entladung können 
Störungen beim Modell auftreten. In die-
sem Fall das Gerät kurz aus- und wieder 
einschalten. 
- Bei schnellen vorübergehenden Pro-
zessen können beim Modell Störungen 
auftreten, und der Benutzer wird aufge-
fordert, das Modell erneut zu starten.
- Entfernen Sie sämtliche Transportsiche-
rungen und Schutzelemente des Produk-
tes, bevor Sie es Kindern geben (Kunst-
stoffteile, Etiketten, Drahtteile, etc…).


